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Religious Epigrams

1. ABRANTES, Manuel de. Epigrammata sacra per singulos anni dies juxta
ordinem Breviarij Romani incipientia a Nativitate Domini nostri Jesu Christi,
cui opusculum consecratur. Accesserunt epigrammata ad sanctos lusitanos,
ad Passionem Domini, & una pia etiam Elegia &c. Canebat …. Lisbon: ex
typographia João Galrão, 1685. 8°, contemporary sheep (worn), spine
gilt with raised bands in five compartments, gilt-lettered title, gilt bands
and ornaments. Small woodcut vignette of floral basket on title page.
Typographical and woodcut headpieces, numerous woodcut tailpieces
and vignettes. Bottom quarter of leaf A6 torn away, causing loss of a few
letters of text on recto and small part of a woodcut vignette on verso.
Smaller piece torn away at lower margin of leaf A3, causing loss of most
of letter “A” in signature on recto and a catchword on verso. Minor
worming in lower blank margins of a few leaves, never affecting text. In
good condition. Old signature of José Lopes de Carvalho on title page,
verso of fifth preliminary leaf (otherwise blank), front pastedown, and
in several places on both recto and verso of front free endleaf. Other
notes in same hand on front free endleaf. A [copy of a?] letter, in the
same hand, partially scored but without obscuring the text, beginning
of verso of leaf P7, continuing on P8 recto and verso. Additional notes
and doodles in the same hand on recto and verso of rear free endleaf.
(8 ll.), 237 pp., (3 pp. blank).		 $400.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The author, who died in 1717 at Santarem, was a native
of the villa of Manteigas. He taught Portuguese, poetry, and Latin at Lisbon, and served
as canon at the College of Santarem.
❊ Arouca A8. Cruz, Tipografia portuguesa do séc. XVII: A colecção da Biblioteca Nacional,
I (all published) 5. Barbosa Machado III, 165. Innocêncio XVI, 103 (without collation).
Not located in NUC. OCLC: 556590059 (British Library); 751412168 (British Library);
820725248 (Internet resource-the British Library copy); 1064009074 (Internet resourcethe British Library copy); 421691223 (Bibliothèque municipale de Lyon); 250204268
(Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin Preussischer Kulturbesitz). Porbase locates two copies, one
with worming and cut down, the other described as being in “Mau estado”, both in the
Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal.
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Commendatory Ode in Latin & a Sonnet in Portuguese

2. ALVARENGA, Emmanuel Moreira da Sylva Barros. Illustrissimo ac
excellentissimo domino Bis-comiti de Villa-Nova de Cerveira … in congratulationis argumentum …. Lisbon: Domingo Gonsalves, 1777. 4°, recent
crimson morocco, gilt spine with raised bands in six compartments, gilt
letter, covers double ruled in blind, silk endleaves, all edges gilt, in a
slipcase. Woodcut vignette on title-page, woodcut tailpiece. Paginated
in ink in upper corner. In very fine condition. 7 pp., (1 l.).		 $800.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this neo-Latin commendatory ode to the Visconde
de Villa-Nova de Cerveira. The last leaf bears a sonnet in Portuguese addressed to the
Visconde de Ponte de Lima and signed Antonio Alberto Paradis.

❊ Not in Innocêncio or Fonseca, Pseudónimos. Not in Palha. Not in Azevedo-Samodães.
Not located in NUC. OCLC: 70821775 (Newberry Library).

Nine Neo-Latin Poems by Caspar Barlaeus

3. CATS [or Catz], Jacob, Caspar Barlaeus, Cornelius Boyus and
Jacobus Lydius. Faces augustae, sive poematia, quibus illustriores nuptiae
... iam a Caspare Barlaeo & Cornelio Boyo latino carmine celebrantur, ad
Serenisimam Principem Elizabetham, Fred. Regis Bohemiae & Electoris
Palatini filiam. Dordrecht: Sumptibus Matthiae Havii, & typis Henrici
Essaei, 1643. 4°, nineteenth-century half tan calf over dark blue pebbled
cloth by Spottiswoode (some wear), spine with gilt highlighted raised
bands in six compartments, crimson leather lettering piece in second
compartment from head, gilt letter, brown endleaves, text block edges
sprinkled red-brown. Full-page engraved portrait of the dedicatee,
Elizabeth, Queen of Bohemia. Woodcut headpieces, tailpieces and
initial letters. Slight browning, a few small stains. Portrait cut close
at bottom, touching final line of inscription. Overall in very good
condition. Armorial bookplate of Elijah Impey on verso of title. (22
ll.), 302 pp., (1 l.), 64, 32, 119 pp., (2 ll.).		 $700.00
FIRST EDITION? Included in this nicely printed work are 14 poems on marriage,
nine by the great Dutch humanist Caspar Barlaeus (well known among Brazilianists for
his classic work on the government of Maurits von Nassau in Pernambuco, published
in 1647), one by Jacob Cats and four by Cornelius Boyus. Jacob Lydius’s Sermonum convivalium libri duo, a dialogue on the marriage and divorce customs of various peoples,
has for interlocutors Archaeologus, Bibliacus, Polytropus and Philistor.
Provenance: the library of Sir Elijah Impey (1732-1809), Chief Justice of Bengal
1774-1789.
❊ Graesse II, 85. On Impey, see Dictionary of National Biography (microprint) I, 1047.
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Baroque Festivity Book, Including Concrete Poetry

*4. [ÉVORA, D. Fr. José Maria da Fonseca e]. Collecçaõ dos applausos,
em prosa, e em verso, consagrados ao Excellentissimo, e Reverendissimo Senhor D. Fr. Joseph Maria da Fonseca e Evora, Dignissimo Bispo do Porto, na
chegada à sua Diocesi, e entrada que fez na Cidade, no dia 5 de Mayo do anno
de 1743. Lisbon: Na Regia Officina Sylviana, e da Academia Real, 1745.
Folio (28.5 x 20.4 cm.), Contemporary sheep (some scraping and other
minor wear) spine richly gilt with raised bands in six compartments
(lacquered), crimson leather lettering piece (lower portion defective) in
second compartment from head, text block edges sprinkled red. Nicely
printed on thick, high quality paper. Woodcut vignette on title page. In
very good condition. Internally fine, with ample margins. (10 ll.), 371
pp. Page 243 wrongly numbered 143; p. 339 wrongly numbered 393.		
		$900.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this rare work on the ceremonies that took place in
Porto on the occasion of the entrance of the new Bishop. This work is rare, perhaps due
to some positive mentions of Jesuits, and a letter praising the Bishop from a Jesuit in
Rome. After the suppression of the Jesuit Order, the all-powerful Marquês de Pombal
probably looked askance at such texts. Due to the subject matter, and the quality of the
printing, the book may have been produced in a small edition.
Pages 25-8 contain a three-page description of the procession, indicating the order
of arrivals, number of horses, clothing worn by distinguished guests, and decoration on
the horses, following an account of the Bishop’s entrance on pp. 1-25. A letter sent from
Rome by the Jesuit Father Alexandre Duarte occupies pp. 35-52. António de Deos Campos
provided text for a panegyric and dialogue between Rome and Évora (pp. 53-118); the
future author of the Compendio geral da historia da veneravel Ordem terceira de S. Francisco
… (1752), Fr. Manoel de Oliveira Ferreira (pp. 119-154) is the author of poems including an acrostic sonnet (p. 132) and “Enigma: Estrellas, Mitras, sem Bago” (pp. 144-5); in
addition to writing in Portuguese, he includes some neo-Latin verses, and one poem in
Italian; at the end of the volume (pp. 303-371) comes a long neo-Latin laudatory poem by
him, preceded by a neo-Latin prose argument. Joseph Carlos Pinto de Azevedo provides
several poems (pp. 155-62).
Especially fascinating are concrete poems by Manoel Ferreira Leonardo called
labyrinthos (or “labyrinths” on pp. 163-71. Martinho Lopes de Moraes Alão, canon of the
Porto cathedral, writes a poema historico-panegyrico in honor of the city of Porto (pp.
173-214). Thomás António de Noronha e Menezes (pp. 215-36) provides a long “Metrica
narração heroica da magnifica, e triunfal entrada, que a 6 de Mayo deste anno de 1743,
fez …” followed by a sonnet and five decimas. An anonymous “Relação poetica, lyrica,
jocoseiria …” is to be found on pp. 237-46. A neo-Latin panegyric oration by P. Josepho
de Sampayo can be found on pp. 247-80. Luiz de Sousa de Mendoça provides neo-Latin
epigrams (pp. 281-300); while Fr. Salvador da Guia (pp. 301-302) gives a neo-Latin elogy.
Unnumbered preliminary leaves 3 verso to 4 verso contain a Censura do Ordinario
by Diogo Barbosa Machado dated 2 May 1744 which heaps lavish praise on this volume
and its subject.
D. Frei José Maria da Fonseca e Évora (Évora, 1690-Porto, 1752), Franciscan prelate, whose secular name was José Ribeiro da Fonseca de Figueiredo e Sousa, received
a degree of Master of Arts from the University of Évora, and another in canon law
from Coimbra. He accompanied the Marquês de Fontes on his ambassadorial mission
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to Rome in 1712. While in Rome he entered the Franciscan order, for which he eventually performed numerous important functions, as well as occupying diplomatic and
political positions. He participated in several Academies, including the Academia Real
da História Portuguesa. D. João V chose him to be Bishop of Porto in 1739, a post he
accepted after having refused various bishoprics in Italy, and which he occupied with
dignity for the rest of his life.
❊ Santa Casa da Misericórdia de Lisboa, Catálogo das obras impressas no século XVIII,
203. For D. José Maria da Fonseca e Évora, see Barbosa Machado II, 868-72; IV, 216 (the
present work not mentioned); Innocêncio XIII, 95 (the present work not mentioned);
Grande enciclopédia XI, 573-4. For P. Manuel Ferreira Leonardo, see Barbosa Machado
III, 266; IV, 242 (the present work not mentioned); Innocêncio XVI, 211-2; also V, 426;
Grande enciclopédia XIV, 938 (the present work not mentioned). For Fr. Manuel Oliveira
Ferreira, see Barbosa Machado III, 327-30; IV, 247; Innocêncio VI, 9-10 (the present work
not mentioned). For Martinho Lopes de Moraes Alão, see Barbosa Machado III, 440-1;
IV, 253; Innocêncio VI, 153 (the present work not mentioned); Grande enciclopédia I, 711
(refers to the poem as a separate work). For António de Deus Campos, see Barbosa
Machado I, 256 (the present work not mentioned); IV, 34; Grande enciclopédia V, 660 (the
present work not mentioned). For Luiz de Sousa de Mendoça, see Barbosa Machado
III, 154 (mentions only the epigrams on pp. 281-2, giving incorrect date and printer for
the Collecção); Grande enciclopédia XXIX, 865 (mentions only an epigram in praise of the
bishop). For Fr. Salvador da Guia, see Barbosa Machado III, 668-9 (the present work
not mentioned); Grande enciclopédia XII, 872 (the present work not mentioned). OCLC:
504645308 (British Library); 908022685 (Internet resource—Google). There are, however,
copies at Houghton Library and Library of Congress. Porbase locates three copies, all in
the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Jisc repeats British Library only. KVK (51 databases
searched) locates only the copies cited by Porbase, and British Library.
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Oration of Portuguese Humanist at Coimbra University
In the Presence of King João III
Only Two Recorded Locations
No Locations Recorded Outside Portugal

5. FERNANDES, Pedro. Petri Ferndinandi in doctrinarum scientiarum que
omniu[m] co[m]mendatione oratio apud universam Conimbrica[m] Academiam
habita Calen. Octobr. M.D.L. Ad invictissimum Ioannem tertium Portugalliæ
Regem. Coimbra: Excudebant Ioannes Barrerius, & Ioannes Aluarus [i.e.,
João de Barreira and João Álvares], 1550. 4°, late nineteenth-century or
early twentieth-century half vellum over marbled boards (some soiling
to vellum). Three small typographical vignettes on title page. Woodcut initial. Dedication in italic type. Occasional lines of text in Greek.
Clean and crisp (but very light toning), with ample margins. In fine
condition. Printed ticket of the Antiquarian bookseller José Rodrigues
Pires, R. 4 de Infantaria, 34-1º Dto., Lisboa, with the manuscript price
of sixty thousand Portuguese Escudos, on front pastedown endleaf.
Penciled note on front pastedown endleaf: “Este exemplar perteneceu
a // Guilherme J.C. Henriques // (Da Carnata) [illegible signature].”
[20 ll.], signed A-B8, C4.		$15,000.00

FIRST and ONLY[?] EDITION of this early example of a humanistic oration in Latin
recited at Coimbra University as a command performance before D. João III of Portugal. It is sprinkled with quotes from the classics, both in Latin and Greek. A neo-Latin
poem appears on the verso of the title page. Fernandes, a skilled orator, goes through
the subjects of the curriculum with a humanist’s emphasis on their interrelationships:
astrology, music, arithmetic, geometry, grammar, poetry, history, dialectics, medicine,
jurisprudence, and theology. He exhorts the students at the University of Coimbra to
focus on their studies in the coming year.
Pedro Fernandes was a native of Lisbon and page at the court of D. João III, where
his father served the king’s sister, the Infanta D. Maria. He was sent to study in Paris,
where he received a Master of Arts degree in canon law. After six years he was summoned
back to Portugal by the king, to join the faculty of Coimbra University.
Provenance: Guilherme João Carlos Henriques (London, 1846-Alenquer [?], 1911),
author and archeologist. He arrived in Portugal in 1860, fixing his residence at the Quinta
da Carnota in the Concelho de Alenquer, which he later inherited upon the death of the
Conde de Carnota. Dedicating himself to the study of the region in which he lived, he
published in 1873 the results of his studies, Alenquer e seu concelho. A second, revised
edition appeared in 1902. More closely related to the present volume, he published in
1896, in two parts, Estudos Goesianos, and George Buchanan in the Lisbon Inquisition, 1906.
Henriques was also responsible for publishing a part of the Correspondência do Duque de
Saldanha. José Rodrigues Pires, Lisbon antiquarian bookseller and runner, was the brother
of João Rodrigues Pires. João established Mundo do Livro in Lisbon shortly after the
Second World War. During the 1950s, 1960s and early 1970s Mundo do Livro was one of
the most important antiquarian bookshops in Portugal.
❊ Anselmo 275 (citing two copies only, at the Biblioteca Municipal do Porto and
the Biblioteca Municipal de Évora). Barbosa Machado III, 576. Nicolau Antonio Nova,
II, 152. Biblioteca Pública e Arquivo Distrital de Évora, Livros impressos no século XVI: I
Tipografia portuguesa 389. Not in Adams. Not in King Manuel. Not in Thomas, Pre-1601
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Portuguese STC. Not in Lisbon, Biblioteca Nacional, Catálogo dos impressos de tipografia
portuguesa do século XVI. Not in Coimbra, Catálogo de reservados or supplements. Not in
Academia das Ciências de Lisboa, Livros quinhentisas portugueses. Not located in OCLC.
Not located in Porbase. Not located in CCPBE. Not located in Rebiun. Not located in
Jisc. Not located in KVK worldwide (51 databases searched). Not located in Hollis or
Orbis. Not located in Melvyl.

Of Great Utility to Cheap Noses, Meddlers and Bores, and for Mouths
Addicted to Chewing the Pipe and Cigars

6. FERRÃO, António Duarte, pseudonym of João da Silva Rebelo [or
Rebello]. Nariz enganado, e desenganado, tabaco empulhado, e defendido,
pretexto de poupadores, e desculpa de tafûis, obra de muita consolação para
forretas, mofinos, miseraveis, e pirangas; e de muita utilidade para narizes
mendicantes, intromettidos, e estafadores, e para boccas dadas ao séstro da mascação, cachimbo, e cigarro ... por Antonio Duarte Ferrão. Segunda impressão.
Lisbon: Na Officina de Miguel Manescal da Costa, 1767. 8°, later orange
wrappers. Small woodcut vignette on title page. Light browning and
dampstains. Overall in good condition. (2 ll.), 11 pp.		 $100.00

Second edition, according to the title page, of this satire on tobacco, in neo-Latin
verse, with introduction in Portuguese. The first edition was published in Lisbon, 1756.
The title translates roughly as, “The Nose Deceived and Undeceived; Tobacco Ridiculed
and Defended, An Excuse for the Thrifty and a Pretext for Fops; A Work of Great Consolation for the Stingy, Mean, and Beggarly, and of Great Utility to Cheap Noses, Meddlers
and Bores, and for Mouths Addicted to Chewing the Pipe and Cigars.”
The poem was reprinted in the third and fourth editions of Macarronea latinoportugueza, 1791 and 1816 (and perhaps in earlier editions as well), a collection of silly
or humorous neo-Latin poetry. The earliest edition mentioned in Innocêncio is 1765; he
adds that it was often reprinted, “por ser sempre procurado, e bem acceito.”
João da Silva Rebelo was born at Sortão, near Alcobaça, and by 1746 was attending the Coimbra University, where he published his first work, the very popular Palito
metrico. He later published other works under the pseudonym António Duarte Ferrão,
which he uses here. Many of them were published in the Macarronea. He was a secular
presbyter, serving from 1774 to 1780 the church of Nossa Senhora da Nazareth. He died
in the 1790s, in his 80s.
❊ This work not listed separately by Innocêncio; on the author, see IV, 36-7 and X,
349, citing only two of the author’s other works, with the comment that he didn’t know
where any copies could be found. NUC: NN. OCLC: 5238204 (New York Public Library,
Indiana University, Cleveland Public Library); 221747864 (University of Toronto-Thomas
Fisher Rare Book Library, digitized as 688600890); 700948979 (John Carter Brown Library);
21859677 (University of California-Berkeley); 166089597 (Bayerische Staatsbibliothek);
223025196 (National Library of Australia); 644010283 (no location given). Porbase locates
Two copies, both at Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal; no other separate edition. Jisc locates
this edition at Manchester University and the 1756 edition at Liverpool University.
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Commemorating the Death of the 21-Year-Old Female
Who Was Heir to the Portuguese Throne, Twice

7. FERREIRA, Francisco Leytam [or Leitão]. Affectos Lusitanos que na
intempestiva morte da serenissima senhora D. Isabel Luisa Josefa, Infanta de
Portugal, O mesmo Reyno offerece A immortal fama, perenne duração, & perpetua memoria de seu soberano, Real, & Augusto nome. Glosa ao decimonono
soneto Das Rimas do Grande Luis de Camoens .... Lisbon: Na Officina de
Domingos Carneyro, Impressor das tres Ordens Militares, 1691. 4°,
late nineteenth- or early twentieth-century purple quarter cloth over
marbled boards (front free endleaf detached). Woodcut initial. Typographical headpiece. Circular repair in blank portion of title page (where
a stamp was removed?). Light browning and foxing. Overall in near
good condition. (6 ll.).		 $300.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The sonnet by Camões appears on the recto of the
second leaf. The author’s poetic gloss on this sonnet occupies the following five pages,
beginning of the verso of the second leaf and continuing to the verso of the fourth leaf.
The next three pages contain a neo-Latin elegy for the princess, while the final page
contains licenses.
D. Isabel Luísa Josefa, Infanta de Portugal (1669-1690), was the daughter of D.
Pedro II and D. Maria Francisco de Savoy (1646-1683). In 1666, D. Maria was wed to
the mentally unstable and physically deficient D. Afonso VI. Soon D. Maria appeared
before the Cabildo de Lisboa to petition that her marriage be annulled on grounds of
non-consummation; when the Vatican confirmed the annulment in 1668, D. Maria married D. Pedro, D. Afonso’s younger brother and the heir to the throne. In 1669 their only
child, D. Isabel Luísa Josefa, was born.
Since D. Afonso VI had no offspring, she was named Princesa de Beira in 1674, a title
she held until her father succeed to the throne in 1683 and had a son by his second wife,
in 1688. The child died, and D. Isabel was once again heir until the birth of the future D.
João V. D. Isabel was apparently charming and well educated, but was widely known
to be in poor health. The other crowned heads of Europe repeatedly refused alliances
with her, to the point that she became known as “Sempre-Noiva” (eternally engaged).
Francisco Leitão Ferreira (1667-1735), poet and historian, was prior of the Igreja do
Loreto in Lisbon. He was a member of the Academia Real de História Portuguesa. His
poems appear in the Fénix renascida, the Eva e ave, the Memórias históricas e panegíricas of
Fr. Manuel de Sá, as well as in manuscript anthologies, some of which were published
more recently. His Nova arte de conceitos is perhaps the only theoretical work on poetry
produced during his time.
❊ Arouca F87 (citing a copy in the Biblioteca da Ajuda). Barbosa Machado II, 169-73.
Innocêncio II, 415-7; IX, 319. OCLC: 82740913 (Harvard University-Houghton Library).
Not located in Porbase (an author search produced 24 “hits”). Not located in Jisc.
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Poems in Portuguese, Latin and Hebrew

*8. [FIGUEIREDO, Manuel de]. Relação das acções com que no Real
Mosteiro de Alcobaça se rendêram a Deos as graças pelos felicissimos annos
d’El Rey Dom José Primeiro Nosso Senhor, celebrando-se a inauguração da
estatua equestre, collocada em o dia 6 de Junho do anno de 1775 na Real Praça
do Commercio. Lisbon: na Regia Officina Typografica, 1775. Folio, earlytwentieth-century mottled sheep, spine richly gilt with raised bands in
seven compartments, crimson leather lettering piece in second compartment from head, gilt letter, text block edges sprinkled red. Woodcut
Portuguese royal arms on title-page. Woodcut initial. Printed on excellent quality paper. Minor dampstains in lower outer blank margins of
final leaves. Otherwise in very good to fine condition. Unidentified
bookplate with initials “R.T.” (1 l.), 159 pp.		 $500.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of these poems in Portuguese, Latin and (p. 96) Hebrew,
commemorating D. José I, the Marquês de Pombal, and the completion of the equestrian
statue of D. José in the Praça do Commercio (“Black Horse Square”) in Lisbon. This
bronze statue, dedicated on D. José’s sixty-first birthday, remains one of Lisbon’s most
important monuments, dominating one of the major squares of Europe.
Figueiredo (died ca. 1794?), a Cistercian monk at Alcobaça, was chronicler for his
order in Portugal and the Algarve. He wrote a considerable amount of verse, as well
as historical and genealogical works, and probably edited the volume (see Innocêncio)
and contributed some of the essays. Authors of poems include the abbot of Alcobaça,
Bernardo Osorio, and students and teachers at the Real Collegio de Alcobaça.
❊ Innocêncio V, 429: calling for 159 p. only. Imprensa Nacional p. 93 and p. 295 (n.º
132). Lisbon, Câmara Municipal, Catálogo da exposição bibliográfica, iconográfica e documental
relativa à estátua equestre 229. Coimbra, Miscelâneas 670, n. 10802. See Grande Enciclopédia,
XI, 313. Azevedo-Samodães 2736: calling for only (1 l.), 150 p. Not in Palha. Not in Ameal
or Avila-Perez. Not located in NUC.

The Nine Muses Sing the Praises of the New Patriarch of Lisbon

9. FRANCO, Joseph Pedro da Silva. Theatro panegyrico, em que as nove
musas do Parnaso representão a exaltação do Eminentissimo, e Reverendissimo
Senhor Cardeal D. Joseph Manoel, sublimado ao trono prelaticio de Patriarca
de Lisboa, primeiro deste nome, e segundo no magisterio .... Lisbon: Na
Offic. dos Herd. de Antonio Pedrozo Galrão, 1754. 4°, contemporary
purple-on-white floral patterned wrappers (some stains and wear). Two
engraved coats-of-arms and a finely engraved initial. Light dampstain
at upper inner corner. Overall good to very good condition. (1 blank l.,
1 l. with half title, 19 ll., 1 blank l.).		 $600.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION, rare. Very nicely printed poems said to be by each of
the nine Muses, celebrating the elevation of D. José Manoel da Câmara (1685-1758) to
the rank of Patriarch. Created a cardinal in 1747, he was the second Patriarch of Lisbon,
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from 1754 to 1758; the office Patriarch of Lisbon was created by Pope Clement XI in
1716 for D. Tomás de Almeida (1670-1754), formerly bishop of Lamego (1706-1709), and
Porto (1709-1716), who became a cardinal in 1737. D. José Manoel was the son of D. Luís
Manoel de Távora, fourth count of Atalaia, and his second wife, D. Francisca Leonor de
Mendonça (or de Câmara).
The rarity of this work is possibly due to its being published shortly prior to the
extremely destuctive Lisbon earthquake of November 1, 1755. Another possible reason
stems from a certain tension between D. José Manoel and the all powerful future Marquês
de Pombal over the persecution of the Jesuits.
José Pedro da Silva Franco was born in Santarem in 1729. He was the godson of
D. José Manoel. Educated by the Jesuits at their collegio in Santarem, he subsequently
studied canon law at Coimbra. He wrote a treatise on the House of Atalaia, and a poetic
work in conjunction with festivities held at Santarem in 1753 in honor of D. Maria, heir
to the throne.
The poems in the present work are mostly in Portuguese, but there are some verses
in Spanish, and four lines in Latin. The work contains 7 sonnets, 6 odes (4 in Spanish),
and a “romance” of 42 quatrains.
The elegantly engraved initial “Q” (4.5 x 4.5 cm.) and the finely engraved arms of
the Patriarch (5.2 x 4.5 cm.), both on leaf a2 recto, as well as the elegantly engraved royal
arms of Portugal, flanked by a putto and a female angel holding a trumpet and laurel
wreath (6.5 x 8.4 cm.), on leaf b3 recto, are all signed by Miguel Le Bouteux (i.e. Jean
Baptiste Michel le Bouteux, 1682-1764), one of the most important engravers working in
Portugal during this period. He came to Portugal from his native France under D. João
V and worked there from 1728 until his death. Soares judges him the superior of Debrie
and Rochefort, his compatriots who came to Portugal at the same time.
❊ Barbosa Machado IV, 220. Author not located in Innocêncio. On Bouteux, see
Soares, História da gravura artística em Portugal I, 136-44 (the present work not cited).
Not located in NUC. OCLC: 222550722 (Thomas Fisher Rare Book Library-University of
Toronto, calling for [38] pp.). Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located in
Hollis or Orbis. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

Most Unusual Imprint, Probably False

*10. RASTEYRUM, Bentum, pseud. [i.e. João da Silva Rebelo]. Brincatio poetica in qua describitur quomodo Carolus III, patres apanhiæ, seguratis
prius illorum trastibus, & copioâ chelpâ, ex Estadis Hespanhæ in perpetuum
enxotavit, eorum Gerali ipsos aturandi panalem empurrando …. Trafarîæ
[i.e. Lisbon?]: Ex Officina Algarviana, 1767. 8°, disbound. In good to
very good condition. 20 pp.		 $100.00

FIRST EDITION. The imprint is probably false. Trafaria is a village on the opposing
bank of the Tejo from Lisbon, at the mouth of the river. This poem was later included in
editions of the Macarronea latino-portuguesza.
❊ Guerra Andrade, Dicionário de pseudónimos e iniciais de escritores portugueses, p. 51. On
P. João da Silva Rebelo, see Innocêncio IV, 36-7; X, 349; see also V, 343-4. OCLC: 29746421
(Houghton Library). Not located in Porbase. Jisc locates a single copy, at British Library.
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11. REBELO, João da Silva, Estacio Coutinho, Antonio Serrão de
Castro, et al. Macarronea latino-portugueza, que quer dizer: apontoado de
versos macarronicos latino-portuguezes, que alguns poetas de bom humor
destilarão de alambique da cochimonia para desterro da melancolia.… Terceira
impressam accrescentada …. Porto: Officina de Antonio Alvarez Ribeiro,
1791. 8°, nineteenth-century marbled wrappers Overall in good or neargood condition. Title page has small hole at head (repaired on verso),
affecting one letter of title and with loss of a small piece of the margin.
Small wormhole in inner margin from quire F to the end, sometimes
touching a few letters, without loss. A few tears and some soiling. Quire
M (end of the second Caderno) is of 4 ll. rather than 8, but the text follows. Contemporary ink inscription “Camões” on title page. 204 pp.
Apparently only part of the book; collations given for other copies are
[2], 362, 23, [3] pp. or 362, 23 pp.		
$50.00

This collection of silly or humorous poetry in Latin (only the prologues and the
final essay, pp. 185-204, are in Portuguese) includes a poem by Antonio Duarte Ferrão
(pseudonym for João da Silva Rebelo) on tobacco: Nariz enganado, e desenganado … (pp.
85-101). The title translates roughly as, “The Nose Deceived and Undeceived; Tobacco
Ridiculed and Defended, An Excuse for the Thrifty and a Pretext for Fops; A Work of
Great Consolation for the Stingy, Mean, and Beggarly, and of Great Utility to Cheap
Noses, Meddlers and Bores, and for Mouths Addicted to Chewing the Pipe and Cigars.”
There are also poems signed by Estacio Coutinho, Antonio Serrão de Castro, J.J.C.P.,
J.S.C., and Duarte Nunes Ferrão. This edition is not listed in Innocêncio, who mentions
earlier editions of 1765, 1786 and 1787 and later ones of 1792, 1816 and 1843, noting that
the work was often reprinted, “por ser sempre procurado, e bem acceito.” We have not
had the chance to compare the different editions, but our guess is that there are poems
included in some which do not appear in others.
❊ Innocêncio V, 343; XVI, 90, 388. Fonseca, Aditamentos p. 281. See Guerra Andrade,
Dicionário de pseudónimos, p. 39. NUC: MH, CLU.

Including a Neo-Latin Sonnet by Raphael Bluteau

*12. SILVA, André Nunes da. Hecatombe sacra ou sacrificio de cem victimas,
em cem sonetos, em que se conthem as principaes acções da vida do glorioso
Patriarch S. Caetano Thiene, fundador da religião dos clerigos regulares Theatinos da divina providencia, escritos por Andre Nunez da Sylva, e dedicados
ao mesmo Santo. Lisbon: Na Officina de Miguel Deslandes, 1686. 8°, contemporary limp vellum, text-block edges sprinkled. Numerous woodcut
headpieces. Single woodcut tailpiece at end. Very minor worming to a
few leaves at inner margins. Small repair to leaf G3, slightly affecting
the woodcut headpiece, but not the text. Overall clean, crisp, and in
very good condition. (12 ll.), 100 pp., (2 ll.).		 $600.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Contains an account of the life and miracles of St.
Gaetano dei Conti di Tiene told in 100 sonnets. There is also an unnumbered concluding
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sonnet. The preliminary leaves include an index, a sonnet in Latin by Raphael Bluteau,
Latin epigrams by Carlo Cazeniga and António Luís Azevedo, a sonnet in Spanish by
Juan Pereyra de Sylva, a sonnet in Italian by Carlo Cazeniga, and an octava in Portuguese
dedicated to St. Gaetano Tiene.
The noted lyric poet André Nunes da Silva (or Andre Nunez da Sylva, 1630-1705),
author of Poesias varias (Lisbon, 1671), a member of the Academia de los Singulares (see
Maria Luísa Malato Borralho in Biblos, I, 35), and a contributor to the two volume Academia
dos Singulares, the Applausos da victoria do Ameixial, and the five volume Fenix renascida,
was a native of Lisbon (not of Rio de Janeiro, as was sometimes stated). He did spend
much of his youth in Rio, and was educated by the Jesuits there. Nunes da Silva had a
degree in canon law from Coimbra University, and was a secular priest.
❊ Arouca S354. Cunha, Impressões deslandesianas, II,713-5. Barbosa Machado I, 156-8.
Innocêncio I, 64. Pinto de Mattos (1970), p. 471 (giving collation with only 4 preliminary
leaves). Garcia Peres p. 428. Palha 829. Monteverde 3805. OCLC: 433569743 (Biblioteca
Nacional de España); 458943372 (Bibliothèque nationale de France); 563167004 (British
Library); 23643219 (Houghton Library, University of Michigan); 433569745 (Biblioteca
Nacional de España). Porbase locates three copies, all in the Biblioteca Nacional de
Portugal. Jisc repeats British Library only.

Lovely Arco do Cego Imprint

13. THORIO, Raphaele. Raphaelis Thori de paeto seu tabaco carminum libri
duo, in paetisugorum gratiam, aeque ac praecipue colentium soteropolitanis
Brasiliae in arvis, denuo typis commissi, curatne Fr. Josepho Mariano Velloso.
Lisbon: Typographia Domus Chalcographicae, ac Litterariae ad Arcum
Caeci, 1800. 4°, contemporary marbled wrappers (spine worn; two
small holes in front wrapper). Woodcut Portuguese royal arms on title
page. A few small, light waterstains. Overall in very good condition.
Small circular paper ticket with number “364” tipped on to outer upper
corner of front free endleaf recto. Finely engraved title-page, (4 ll.), 1-46,
57-58 pp. [pp.47-56 skipped in numbering; collation by signatures and
catchwords is correct], 4 finely engraved plates.		 $800.00

Nicely printed Arco do Cego Press edition of this famous poem in praise of tobacco,
first published as Hymnus tabaci, Leyden 1625. Thorius (d. 1625) was born in France and
received his medical training in Holland and England, where he later practiced. The
Hymnus tabaci was written prior to 1610 and circulated widely in manuscript before
its first publication. This edition omits some of the prefatory and concluding matter, as
well as the “Ejusdem Hyems,” but adds the poem “Threnodia nicotianae” from Johann
Neander’s Tabacologia (Leyden, 1622).
Borba de Moraes writes, “This poem was already well known in the seventeenth
century. The Elzevir edition of Leyden 1628 is famous. It bears an engraved allegoric
frontispiece which was copied for this 1800 edition by Romão Eloy, the renowned
Portuguese engraver employed at the ‘Oficina do Arco do Cego’ who later moved
to Brazil to work at the Imprensa Regia. His signature is at the foot of the plate. The
plate of the tobacco plant is numbered ‘Est. 7’. Veloso made use of the plates that had
already belonged to the ‘Oficina’, and which had been utilized earlier in the Fazendeiro
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do Brasil. There are three other plates at the end illustrating the notes to the poem. The
first of these three represents three pipes, and is signed ‘Santos. No Arco do Cego.’
The same engraver signs the third plate representing a ‘nargileg’ or water pipe. The
second of these plates, representing details of the water pipe, is signed ‘Correa Vieira.
No Arco do Cego.’ It should be noted that the poem’s sub-title is: ‘in paetisugorum
gratiam, aeque ac praecipue colentium soterpolitanis Brasiliae in arvis ….’
This text was published at the Arco do Cego press (officially the Tipografia Chalcografica, Tipoplastica e Literaria, located in Lisbon at the Arco do Cego), established in
1800 at the insistence of D. Rodrigo de Sousa Coutinho, Minister of State, who realized
the need to spread information on new techniques in the arts, industry and agriculture in
Portugal and Brazil. The director of the press was Fr. José Mariano da Conceição Veloso
(1742?-1811), a native of Minas Geraes and a noted botanist; he was assisted by many
young Brazilians living in Lisbon. In 1801 the Arco do Cego press was incorporated
into the Regia Oficina Typografica, later known as the Impressão Regia and then the
Imprensa Nacional.
❊ Lisbon, Biblioteca Nacional, A Casa Literária do Arco do Cego 76. Borba de Moraes
(1983) II, 862: “one of the most beautiful books printed by Veloso and [it] is rare.”; Período
colonial, p. 403. Arents II, 157-d. JCB Portuguese and Brazilian Books 800/11. NUC: KyU, MH
(calling for 58 pp. and no plates). OCLC: 254552351 (Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin-Preussischer
Kulturbesitz); 10396334 (Harvard University, University of Virginia, Duke University
Library, University of Kentucky Libraries); 503965368 (British Library). Porbase locates
three copies, all in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Jisc repeats British Library only.
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